
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY 30 OCTOBER 

2018

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Ian Edwards (Chairman)
Councillor David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Councillor Mohinder Birah
Councillor Nicola Brightman
Councillor Roy Chamdal
Councillor Alan Chapman
Councillor Jazz Dhillon
Councillor Janet Duncan

Published: Monday 22 October 2018
This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below: Contact: Anisha Teji 

Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge u
[...]
f the property.  When making a decision to refuse an application, the Committee will be asked to 
provide detailed reasons for refusal based on material planning considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, the applicant has the right of appeal against the decision.  A 
Planning Inspector appointed by the Government will then consider the appeal.  There is no third party right of 
appeal, although a third party can apply to the High Court for Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and the Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  98 Pole Hill Road, 
Hillingdon 

10668/APP/2017/4219

Charville Conversion and extension garage 
to form an annexe.

Recommendation: Refusal

7 – 14

110 – 117 

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

7  Navant Centre, 
Printing House Lane, 
Hayes 

4210/APP/2018/2821

Botwell Two storey side extension

Recommendation: Approval

15 – 30

118 – 123 



8  1A Pole Hill Road, 
Hillingdon 

58843/APP/2018/2843

Hillingdon 
East

Single storey rear extension

Recommendation: Approval

31 – 40

124 – 133

9  60 Carfax Road, 
Hayes 

51061/APP/2018/2973

Pinkwell Single storey rear extension 
involving demolition of existing 
rear extension

Recommendation: Approval

41 – 50

134 – 140 

10  S106 Quarterly 
Monitoring Report

51 – 82

PART II - MEMBERS ONLY

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

11 ENFORCEMENT REPORT                                                                          83 – 92 

12 ENFORCEMENT REPORT                                                                          93 – 100 

13 ENFORCEMENT REPORT                                                                        101 – 108 

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee      109 – 140 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

9 October 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Mohinder Birah, Nicola Brightman, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, 
Jazz Dhillon and Janet Duncan

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts 
& Planning Information), Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services) and 
Armid Akram (Highways Development Control Officer) and Liz Penny (Democratic 
Services Officer)

106.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

107.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Dhillon declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 10 (1 and 3 
Conway Drive) and left the room prior to the discussion of this item. Councillor Ahmad-
Wallana declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 11 (Halls Business Centre) 
and left the room prior to the discussion of this item. 

108.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED That: the minutes of the meetings dated 29 August 2018 and 18 
September 2018 be approved as an accurate record.

109.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

110.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be considered in public.

111.    NATS SITE - 43853/APP/2018/2902  (Agenda Item 6)

This item was withdrawn prior to commencement of the meeting.
Page 1

Agenda Item 3



112.    93 MIDHURST GARDENS, HILLINGDON - 32694/APP/2018/2298  (Agenda Item 7)

Single storey side/rear extension and first floor rear extension and conversion 
from single dwelling to 1 x 2-bed self contained flat and 1 x studio flat.

Officers presented the report and highlighted the information in the addendum. It was 
noted that there was a correction to the item description on the front pages of the 
agenda. 

Members were informed that the proposed development met the criteria stipulated by 
the London Plan and would not cause detrimental living conditions for future occupiers. 
Sufficient off street parking and private amenity space would be provided. It was also 
considered that the proposal would have an acceptable impact on the street scene and 
the additions would appear subordinate to the main dwelling house. The application 
was recommended for approval.

Members were satisfied that the proposal met the Council's standards. However, the 
Committee sought clarification with regards to the parking arrangements at the site. It 
was confirmed that the spaces to the rear would be for the use of the first floor flat, 
whilst the spaces to the front belonged to the ground floor flat. Members agreed that 
authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to draft a condition to 
clarify said parking arrangements. 

Councillors requested that, should similar applications be received in the future, officers 
incl
[...]
ted to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to 
draft the standard conditions applicable to such developments.

Members moved a motion recommending that the officer's recommendation be 
overturned. The motion was seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously approved.

RESOLVED That: the application be approved subject to: 

1. Delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to draft the 
additional standard conditions required. 

116.    HALLS BUSINESS CENTRE, UNIT 1C, PUMP LANE - 73938/APP/2018/2388  
(Agenda Item 11)

Change of use from warehouse (Use Class B8) to a mixed use comprising 
restaurant and shisha lounge (Use Class A3/Sui Generis)

Councillor Ahmad-Wallana had declared an interest in this item therefore left the room 
prior to the discussion. 

Officers presented the report which sought a change of use from a warehouse to a 
mixed use comprising restaurant and shisha lounge. Members were informed that such 
units were generally restricted to industrial use under the terms of policy LE2 of the 
Hillingdon Local Plan. It was possible for exceptions to be made in certain 
circumstances but these did not apply in this case. The requested change of use was 
deemed unacceptable as it failed to provide off street parking provision for the 
proposed restaurant / shisha lounge. Moreover, the proposal would result in a loss of 
industrial / warehousing space within an IBA. The Head of Planning and Enforcement 
suggested the addition of a third refusal reason relating to concerns around pedestrian 
safety given the lack of adequate footway networks and street lighting in the area. 

Members stated that the application was unacceptable for all the aforementioned 
reasons and agreed that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning to word the 
additional rationale for refusal as discussed.

Members moved and seconded the officer's recommendation, subject to the additional 
reason for refusal proposed and, upon being put to a vote, this was unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED That: the application be refused subject to:

1. Delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to word the 
Page 3



additional third reason for refusal. 

117.    20 HIGH STREET, UXBRIDGE - 1337/APP/2018/946  (Agenda Item 12)

Change of use of the first and second floor from office use (Class B1) to two x 1 
bed flats and two x 2 bed flats (Class C3) and associated internal and external 
alterations.

Officers presented the report and highlighted the addendum. The application sought full 
planning permission for the change of use of existing first and second floor offices to 
residential accommodation and associated internal and external alterations. Members 
were informed that no objections were raised to the principle of the development and it 
was considered that the proposals would provide an acceptable living environment for 
future occupants. The property did not benefit from external space sufficient to provide 
parking therefore the development would be car free. 

With reference to the S106 agreement, it was requested that authority be delegated to 
the Head of Planning to draft wording which did not exclude blue badge holders. 

Members welcomed the application but sought clarification that the development 
offered sufficient headroom to the rear of the property. The Committee also requested 
verification that the usable floor space in the proposed flats complied with Council 
standards. It was confirmed that the headspace and overall floor space had been 
measured and were deemed to be acceptable. 

RESOLVED That: the application be approved subject to:

1. the addition of a condition as per the addendum;

2. delegation of authority  to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to re-
word the terms of the Section 106 agreement as discussed. 

118.    20 HIGH STREET, UXBRIDGE - 1337/APP/2018/947  (Agenda Item 13)

Change of use of the first and second floor from office use (Class B1) to two x 1 
bed flats and two x 2 bed flats (Class C3) and associated internal and external 
alterations (Application for Listed Building Consent).

Officers presented the report which sought consent for works to a three-storey (plus 
basement) Grade II listed building located in Uxbridge Town Centre which currently 
accommodated a cafe at ground floor level and offices above. 

The Committee was advised that, since the building was 'listed', conservation officers 
had been involved in the design and layout of the flats to ensure minimum impact on 
the internal fabric of the building.  Moreover, the original features were to be retained in 
the proposed design.

The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation. 

RESOLVED That: the application be approved.

ADDENDUM

Page 4



The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.35 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 30th October 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

98 POLE HILL ROAD HILLINGDON  

Conversion and extension of detached garage to form annexe

22/11/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 10668/APP/2017/4219

Drawing Nos: PL-03
PL-04
PL-05
PL-02
PL-06
PL-01 Received 19-06-2018

Date Plans Received: 07/12/2017Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application property comprises of a detached two storey dwelling located on the
eastern side of Pole Hill Road, within the Developed Area with a PTAL score of 1a (Very
poor) as identified within the Hillingdon Local P
[...]
 Planning Committee - 30th October 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NAVNAT CENTRE PRINTING HOUSE LANE HAYES 

Development of a children's play area to the rear on part of existing field

30/07/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 4210/APP/2018/2821

Drawing Nos: E-mail from Agent Dated 4th September 2018
E-mail from Agent Dated 21st September 2018
J452SP1704 (Technical/Data Sheet)
J454sp1600 (Technical/Data Sheet)
J4807 (Technical/Data Sheet)
J511 (Technical/Data Sheet)
J853 (Technical/Data Sheet)
J2400 (Technical/Data Sheet)
J2410 (Technical/Data Sheet)
J2535 (Technical/Data Sheet)
J3410 (Technical/Data Sheet)
J3338A (Technical/Data Sheet)
J864 (Technical/Data Sheet)
Proposed Plan (Dated 21/06/2018)
Proposed Plan and Side Elevation (Dated 30/07/2018)
JPS10-J (Technical/Data Sheet)
UKFIECOMC4-WP (Technical/Data Sheet)
Location Plan Rev. B (Dated 04/09/2018)
1806.19587 Rev. B (Proposed Site Plan)

Date Plans Received: 24/09/2018
04/09/2018
21/09/2018
30/07/2018

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks permission for the development of a play area to the rear of the
community centre building on part of the existing field. It is considered that the proposal is
acceptable in principle and does not have an unacceptable impact on the openness of the
Green Belt, the street scene, residential amenity, parking or traffic generation. Hence, the
application is recommended for approval.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3

COM4

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete

1

2

2. RECOMMENDATION 

30/07/2018Date Application Valid:

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Central & South Planning Committee - 30th Octob
[...]
uildings or structures are proposed directly above the gas apparatus then development
should only take place following a diversion of this apparatus. The Applicant should
contact Cadent's Plant Protection Team at the earliest opportunity to discuss proposed
diversions of apparatus to avoid any unnecessary delays.
 
If any construction traffic is likely to cross a Cadent pipeline then the Applicant must
contact Cadent's Plant Protection Team to see if any protection measures are required.
 
All developers are required to contact Cadent's Plant Protection Team for approval before
carrying out any works on site and ensuring requirements are adhered to.
 
Email: plantprotection@cadentgas.com Tel: 0800 688 588

3. CONSIDERATIONS

BE38

OL1

OL4
OE3

AM7
AM14
R4
R5

Retention of topographical and landscape features and provision of
new planting and landscaping in development proposals.
Green Belt - acceptable open land uses and restrictions on new
development
Green Belt - replacement or extension of buildings
Buildings or uses likely to cause noise annoyance - mitigation
measures
Consideration of traffic generated by proposed developments.
New development and car parking standards.
Proposals that would involve the loss of recreational open space
Proposals that involve the loss of sports, leisure, community,
religious, cultural or entertainment facilities

Page 17



Central & South Planning Committee - 30th October 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

None.

4. Planning Policies and Standards

3.2 Proposed Scheme

This application seeks permission for the development of a play area to the rear of the
community centre building on part of the existing field. The play area would be
approximately 1189 square metres in footprint and would utilise 24 pieces of equipment.

PT1.EM2 (2012) Green Belt, Metropolitan Open Land and Green Chains

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

NPPF9

LP
[...]
rests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

Not applicable to this application.

Page 28



Central & South Planning Committee - 30th October 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

10. CONCLUSION

In conclusion, the proposed development of a play area to the rear of the community centre
building on part of the existing field is considered acceptable in principle and does not have
an unacceptable impact on the openness of the Green Belt, the street scene, residential
amenity, parking or traffic generation. Hence, the application is recommended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (September 2007)
The London Plan (2016)
Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Residential Layouts
Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Accessible Hillingdon
National Planning Policy Framework

Michael Briginshaw 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 29



´

October 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Navant Centre
Printing House Lane

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:3,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

4210/APP/2018/2821
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 30



Central & South Planning Committee - 30th October 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1A POLE HILL ROAD HILLINGDON  

Single storey rear extension

31/07/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 58843/APP/2018/2843

Drawing N
[...]
588) 2,518,173 2,215,204 302,969

0 0 0

Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 11STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 12STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 13STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 109

Agenda Annex



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 98 Pole Hill Road, Hillingdon - 10668/APP/2017/4219
	4219 Report
	LP

	7 Navant Centre, Printing House Lane, Hayes - 4210/APP/2018/2821
	2821 Report
	LP

	8 1A Pole Hill Road, Hillingdon - 58843/APP/2018/2843
	2843 Report
	LP

	9 60 Carfax Road, Hayes - 51061/APP/2018/2973
	2973 Report
	LP

	10 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report
	Central & South Quarterly Report Oct 18
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	INFORMATION
	CORPORATE CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT
	EXTERNAL CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS


	Appendix 1_project finance update for 30 June 2018 (C&S)
	Appendix 1
	cover report calculations
	variance report


	11 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	12 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	13 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	 PART I - Plans

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

30 October 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Mohinder Birah, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan 
and Steve Tuckwell (in place of Nicola Brightman)

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts 
& Planning Information), Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Armid 
Akram (Highways Development Control Officer) and Anisha Teji (Democratic Services 
Officer)

119.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence from Cllr Nicola Brightman, with Cllr Steve Tuckwell substituting. 

120.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Ahmad – Wallana declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 11 as 
although he had not been involved with the application, it had been discussed with him.  
He left the room during the discussion of the item. 

Councillor Dhillon declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 9 as he had some 
involvement in the application. He left the room during the discussion of the item.

121.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED – That the minutes from the meeting on 9 October 2018 be approved 
as an accurate record. 

122.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None. 

123.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that agenda items 6 – 10 were Part I and would be considered in 
public. Agenda items 11 – 13 were Part II and would be considered in private. 



124.    98 POLE HILL ROAD, HILLINGDON - 10668/APP/2017/4219  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the conversion and extension garage to form an annexe. 
Officers made a recommendation for refusal. 

A petitioner spoke in objection of the application and on behalf of the 40 signatures on 
the petition. The front of the petitioner’s house faced the rear garden of 98 Pole Hill 
Road, and their house was accessed via a private road which was approximately 2.5 m 
wide. This made access difficult at times. There were three properties in the private 
road and the houses had been maintained and adopted by the property owners for 
over twenty years. This included work undertaken in relation to lighting, tarmacking and 
cutting back vegetation. The petitioner emphasised that the cost of the tarmac alone 
was in excess of £12,000. The petitioners agreed with the officer’s recommendation for 
refusal. A detached building of 44sqm in the rear garden overlooking other properties 
would be harmful to the character and appearance of the residential environment. 
Parking access was not necessary for an elderly resident as there was parking 
available at the front of the property and a building of this size and magnitude would 
most likely outlast the relative’s needs. The petitioner queried what would happen then 
and whether this would result in a bed in shed situation.  

In response to a Member question, the petitioner confirmed that there had never been 
access to the existing garage via the private road. No one had a right of access to the 
private land except the three properties on the private road. 

The applicant addressed the Committee. The applicant explained his personal reasons 
for wanting to extend the existing garage into an annexe. This would be a separate 
dwelling for the applicant’s relatives and this would be safest and most practical option 
in the applicant’s circumstances. In relation to the car parking issue, the applicant 
explained that in his documentation relating to the house, it was clearly stated that he 
had access to the garage via the private road. Further the petitioner informed the 
Committee that he had spoken to the previous owners who had explained that there 
was a court case in 1976/77 which now granted the access. The applicant understood 
that there was plenty of available parking at the front of the property, but considered it 
helpful in the circumstances. He explained however that he was flexible on this point 
and if the Committee considered it unacceptable he would remove the car parking 
provision from the application. The applicant submitted that his property was not facing 
anyone’s garden, the height was not going to be more than the other properties nearby, 
only a single storey was being built and he was only planning to extend the property by 
no more than 50 % of the existing dwelling. 

At the outset, the Chairman queried whether there was no right for the applicant to use 
the land to gain access to the parking or was the main issue the fact that the angle of 
the turn was too acute without encroaching onto neighbouring private land. Officers 
explained that this was not an issue regarding right of access, the applicant had 
provided documentation about his right of access which could not be disputed. Officers 
advised members of the public to pursue other avenues if they had any issues with this 
as this was a private matter. Officers clarified that the main issue was whether the 
parking spaces could be accessed given that the access road was only 2.5 m and 
there needed to be a space of 6m to allow access the parking spaces and allow 
manoeuvring. In this case, it was not possible for the applicant to access the parking 
spaces without encroaching onto private land. 

Members empathised with the applicant, however were mindful that there was an 
increase in applications of this nature. Policies were in place for a very good reason as 



it was very much open to abuse by people who requested it for a reason but then used 
it for other purposed such as bed in sheds or letting it out. It was accepted that the 
Council used to allow granny annexes some years ago on the grounds of personal 
permission for the life of that person, however this did not apply in this case as there 
were a number of other considerations. 

An annex would mean that it was part of the main building, however in this case, the 
development would be a free standing building. The matter on who had access to the 
private land was a private issue, but aside that Members were not willing to set a 
precedent.  

Members supported the officer’s report, and moved and seconded the officer’s 
recommendation. Upon being put to a vote, the recommendation was unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused. 

125.    NAVNAT CENTRE, PRINTING HOUSE LANE, HAYES - 4210/APP/2018/2821  
(Agenda Item 7)

Officer introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the development of a play area to the rear of the community 
centre building on part of the existing field. 

Officers also highlighted the information in the addendum. It was noted that there was a 
correction to the item name and description on the front pages of the agenda. 

Members supported the officer’s report, and moved and seconded the officer’s 
recommendation. Upon being put to a vote, the recommendation was unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

126.    1A POLE HILL ROAD, HILLINGDON - 58843/APP/2018/2843  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was for a single storey rear extension. Officers made a recommendation for 
approval. 

Members supported the officer’s report, and moved and seconded the officer’s 
recommendation. Upon being put to a vote, the recommendation was unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

127.    60 CARFAX ROAD, HAYES - 51061/APP/2018/2973  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was for a single storey rear extension involving demolition of existing rear 
extension. Officers made a recommendation for approval. 

Members noted that the application complied with policies and that there was a minor 
discrepancy on page 44 of the agenda pack. This needed to be amended from 
“encroachment onto No.24’s land…” to encroachment to No 62’s land. 



Members supported the officer’s report, and moved and seconded the officer’s 
recommendation. Upon being put to a vote, the recommendation was unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

128.    S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

Members requested for the reports to be prepared in a easier to follow format. It was 
confirmed that the S106 monitoring officer for London Borough of Hillingdon would 
email Members directly in relation to question on refunds. 

RESOLVED: That the s106 quarterly monitoring report be noted. 

129.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 

agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

130.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 

agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

131.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED:



1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.35 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


